M SSI SSI PPl LEG SLATURE REGULAR SESSI ON 2000
By: Read, Eakes, Broonfield, Brown, Col eman To: Appropriations

(29t h), Denny, Flaggs, Gadd, Livingston,
Martinson, Mtchel

HOUSE BI LL NO. 1663

1 AN ACT MAKI NG AN APPROPRI ATI ON FROM SPECI AL FUNDS I N THE

2 STATE TREASURY FOR THE PURPOSE OF DEFRAYI NG THE EXPENSES OF THE

3 M SSI SSI PPl DEPARTMVENT OF TRANSPORTATI ON;, AND FOR RELATED

4 PURPGCSES, FOR THE FI SCAL YEAR 2001.

5 BE I T ENACTED BY THE LEGQ SLATURE OF THE STATE OF M SSI SSI PPI
6 SECTION 1. The followi ng sum or so nuch thereof as may be
7 necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any noney in the State

8 Treasury to the credit of the Departnent of Transportation Funds,
9 for the purpose of defraying the adm nistrative expenses of the
10 M ssissippi Departnment of Transportation for the fiscal year

11 beginning July 1, 2000, and ending June 30, 2001..................
12 $ 936, 508, 743. 00.
13 SECTION 2. The followi ng offices are supported by the funds
14 appropriated in Section 1: The Ofice of Adm nistrative Services,
15 the Ofice of H ghways, the O fice of Aeronautics and Rails and
16 the Ofice of Enforcenent. O the funds appropriated under the
17 provisions of Section 1, not nore than the anmounts set forth bel ow
18 shall be expended for the respective major objects or purposes of
19 expenditure:

20 MAJOR OBJECTS OF EXPENDI TURE

21 Personal Services:

22 Sal ari es, \Wages and Fringe Benefits...$ 115, 595, 333. 00
23 Travel and Subsistence................. 3, 000, 000. 00
24 Contractual Services........................ 90, 297, 981. 00
25 Commodities. ... ... 20, 744, 067. 00
26 Capital CQutl ay:

27 QG her Than Equipnent................... 595, 022, 393. 00

H B. No. 1663
00\ HRO5\ A941
PAGE 1



28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
a7
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

Equipment........... .. .. ... 10, 000, 000. 00
Subsi dies, Loans and Grants................. 101, 848, 969. 00
Total .. ... .. $ 936, 508, 743. 00

AUTHORI ZED PCSI Tl ONS:

Per manent : Full Time............. 3, 380
Part Time............. 19
Time-Limted: Full Time............. 0
Part Time............. 0

Wth the funds herein appropriated, it is the intention of
the Legislature that it shall be the agency's responsibility to
make certain that funds required to be appropriated for "Personal
Services" for Fiscal Year 2002 do not exceed Fiscal Year 2001
funds appropriated for that purpose, unless prograns or positions
are added to the agency's Fiscal Year 2002 budget by the
M ssi ssi ppi Legislature. Based on data provided by the
Legi sl ative Budget O fice, the State Personnel Board shal
determ ne and publish the projected annual cost to fully fund al
appropriated positions in conpliance with the provisions of this
act. It shall be the responsibility of the agency head to insure
that no single personnel action increases this projected annual
cost and/or the Fiscal Year 2001 appropriation for "Personal
Servi ces" when annualized. [If, at the end of any cal endar nonth,
the State Personnel Board determ nes that the agency has taken
action(s) which would cause the agency to exceed this projected
annual cost or the Fiscal Year 2001 "Personal Services”
appropriated | evel, when annualized, then only those actions which
reduce the projected annual cost and/or the appropriation
requi renent will be processed by the State Personnel Board until
such time as the requirenents of this provision are net.

Any transfers or escal ations shall be made in accordance with
the ternms, conditions and procedures established by | aw

No general funds authorized to be expended herein shall be

used to replace federal funds and/or other special funds which are

H B. No. 1663
00\ HRO5\ A941
PAGE 2



61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93

bei ng used for salaries authorized under the provisions of this
act and which are withdrawn and no | onger avail abl e.

SECTION 3. O the funds appropriated to the M ssissipp
Department of Transportation under the provisions of Section 1 and
aut horized for expenditure in Section 2, the follow ng anounts
shal |l be available for expenditure in the program budgets as

required by Section 27-103-127, M ssissippi Code of 1972:

Adm ni stration and Ot her Expenses......... $ 36,800, 000. 00
Construction..............ouuiiiinennn.. $ 692, 789, 129. 00
Mai ntenance. . ......... .. $ 149, 473, 445. 00
Debt Service.......... ... .. . ... . .. $ 45,146, 169. 00
Law Enforcenment......... ... ... .. ... .. .... $ 8,700, 000.00
Aeronautics, Rails and other.............. $ 3,600, 000.00

SECTION 4. O the funds appropriated in Section 1 and
aut hori zed for expenditure in Section 2, it is the intention of
the Legislature that One Hundred Thousand Dol |l ars ($100, 000. 00)
shall be transferred to the Departnent of Agriculture and Conmerce
for the Beaver Control or Eradication Programduring the Fiscal
Year 2001.

SECTION 5. O the funds appropriated under the provisions of
this act, the M ssissippi Departnent of Transportation may expend
out of these funds such sunms as may be necessary to provide
transportation and transportation related services, including the
operation or use of buses, vans or other vehicles owed or |eased
by the M ssissippi Departnent of Transportation, in support of the
annual neeting of the Southern Legislative Conference hosted by
the State of M ssissippi.

SECTION 6. O the funds appropriated to the M ssissipp
Department of Transportation, Three Hundred Thousand Dol | ars
($300, 000. 00) shall be used for the Statewide Litter Prevention
Program

SECTION 7. It is the intention of the Legislature that the

M ssi ssi ppi Departnent of Transportation shall have the authority

H B. No. 1663
00\ HRO5\ A941
PAGE 3



94

95

96

97

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126

to escal ate and expend funds from any proceeds arising from
participation in drug seizure activities not to exceed Fifty
Thousand Dol | ars ($50, 000. 00) .

SECTION 8. O the construction funds appropriated in Section
1 and allocated in Section 2, it is the intention of the
Legislature that priority shall be given in letting paving
contracts on grade, drain and bridge projects which have been
conpleted for six (6) nmonths or nore. This action will not
prohi bit the Departnment of Transportation fromletting paving
contracts on grade, drain and bridge projects which have been
conpleted for |ess than six (6) nonths.

SECTION 9. O the funds herein appropriated, up to Four
Hundred Thousand Dol | ars ($400, 000. 00) nmay be used to nove
bui | di ngs from property authorized for conveyance in House Bill
No. 523, Regul ar Sessi on 2000.

SECTION 10. It is the intention of the Legislature that the
Executive Director of the Department of Transportation may
transfer between the various prograns authorized in Section 3
funds not to exceed ten percent (10% of the total funds
authorized in Section 1, except that transfers cannot be made into
the "Adm nistration and O her Expense Program" The Executive
Director of the Departnent of Transportation shall submt witten
justification for the transfer to the Legislative Budget Ofice
and the Departnent of Finance and Admi nistration on or before the
fifteenth of the nonth prior to the effective date of the
transfer.

SECTION 11. It is the intention of the Legislature that the
Department of Transportation be allowed to escalate its budget in
the "Capital Qutlay" nmjor object of expenditure and the
appropriate correspondi ng program wth funds generated as a
result of third party damages an amount not to exceed Two MIIlion
Dol | ars ($2, 000, 000. 00) .

SECTION 12. The M ssissippi Departnent of Transportation is

H B. No. 1663
00\ HRO5\ A941
PAGE 4



127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154

her eby aut horized and directed to conduct a pilot maintenance
project on U S. H ghway 78 between the Tennessee and Al abama
state lines that is projected to save the departnment nonies over a
five-year period.

SECTION 13. O the funds herein appropriated, funds in the
amount of Two Hundred Thousand Dol | ars ($200, 000. 00) are provi ded
to construct turn lanes to H ghway 145 to i nprove safety and
accessibility to Saltillo Hi gh School at Saltillo.

SECTION 14. It is the intention of the Legislature that the
Department of Transportation be allowed to escalate its budget in
either the "Capital Qutlay" or "Conmodities"” najor object of
expenditure and the Mai ntenance Program w th funds which were
obligated in Fiscal Year 2000 for naintenance overlay projects and
mai nt enance repair projects but not conpleted before the end of
t he Fiscal Year 2000.

SECTION 15. The following sum or so nuch thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby reappropriated out of any noney not expended
in Fiscal Year 2000 by the Departnent of Transportation in the
equi pnent category for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2000, and
ending June 30, 2001.......... .. .. . . .. ... $ 1, 100, 000. 00.

SECTI ON 16. The noney herein appropriated shall be paid by
the State Treasurer out of any noney in the State Treasury to the
credit of the proper fund or funds as set forth in this act, upon
warrants issued by the State Fiscal Oficer; and the State Fiscal
O ficer shall issue his warrants upon requisitions signed by the
proper person, officer or officers, in the manner provided by |aw.

SECTION 17. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after July 1, 2000.

H B. No. 1663
00\ HRO5\ A941
PAGE 5



